

Multiple Agency Fiscal Note Summary

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access
-----------------------------	--

Estimated Cash Receipts

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total
University of Washington	0	0	(715,000)	0	0	(715,000)	0	0	(715,000)
University of Washington	In addition to the estimate above, there are additional indeterminate costs and/or savings. Please see individual fiscal note.								
Eastern Washington University	0	0	(1,420,000)	0	0	(1,420,000)	0	0	(1,420,000)
Eastern Washington University	In addition to the estimate above, there are additional indeterminate costs and/or savings. Please see individual fiscal note.								
Central Washington University	0	0	(742,000)	0	0	(742,000)	0	0	(742,000)
Community and Technical College System	0	0	10,644,000	0	0	10,644,000	0	0	10,644,000
Total \$	0	0	7,767,000	0	0	7,767,000	0	0	7,767,000

Agency Name	2023-25		2025-27		2027-29	
	GF- State	Total	GF- State	Total	GF- State	Total
Local Gov. Courts						
Loc School dist-SPI	Fiscal note not available					
Local Gov. Other						
Local Gov. Total						

Estimated Operating Expenditures

Agency Name	2023-25				2025-27				2027-29			
	FTEs	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	FTEs	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total	FTEs	GF-State	NGF-Outlook	Total
Student Achievement Council	.1	23,000	23,000	23,000	.0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0
Superintendent of Public Instruction	Fiscal note not available											
University of Washington	1.0	171,340	171,340	171,340	1.0	171,340	171,340	171,340	1.0	171,340	171,340	171,340
Washington State University	Fiscal note not available											
Eastern Washington University	1.0	146,000	146,000	146,000	1.0	146,000	146,000	146,000	1.0	146,000	146,000	146,000
Central Washington University	Non-zero but indeterminate cost and/or savings. Please see discussion.											
The Evergreen State College	.0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0
Western Washington University	.0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0
Community and Technical College System	.0	0	0	11,562,000	.0	0	0	11,562,000	.0	0	0	11,562,000
Total \$	2.1	340,340	340,340	11,902,340	2.0	317,340	317,340	11,879,340	2.0	317,340	317,340	11,879,340

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total
Local Gov. Courts									
Loc School dist-SPI	Fiscal note not available								
Local Gov. Other									
Local Gov. Total									

Estimated Capital Budget Expenditures

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	FTEs	Bonds	Total	FTEs	Bonds	Total	FTEs	Bonds	Total
Student Achievement Council	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Superintendent of Public Instruction	Fiscal note not available								
University of Washington	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Washington State University	Fiscal note not available								
Eastern Washington University	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Central Washington University	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
The Evergreen State College	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Western Washington University	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Community and Technical College System	.0	0	0	.0	0	0	.0	0	0
Total \$	0.0	0	0	0.0	0	0	0.0	0	0

Agency Name	2023-25			2025-27			2027-29		
	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total	FTEs	GF-State	Total
Local Gov. Courts									
Loc School dist-SPI	Fiscal note not available								
Local Gov. Other									
Local Gov. Total									

Estimated Capital Budget Breakout

NONE

Prepared by: Val Terre, OFM	Phone: (360) 280-3973	Date Published: Preliminary 2/22/2023
------------------------------------	---------------------------------	---

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 340-Student Achievement Council
-----------------------------	--	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

NONE

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	0.2	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.0
Account					
General Fund-State 001-1	23,000	0	23,000	0	0
Total \$	23,000	0	23,000	0	0

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Marla Skelley	Phone: 360-485-1320	Date: 01/27/2023
Agency Approval: Brian Richardson	Phone: 360-485-1124	Date: 01/27/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

HB 1316 subsidizes all dual credit costs and fees for students who meet income eligibility requirements.

The role of the Washington Student Achievement Council (WSAC):

1. Requires WSAC to develop an attestation form to be used as one way a student meets eligibility requirements for dual credit subsidies/waivers provided in this bill. The income standard is based on income eligibility for the Washington College Grant, administered by WSAC. (Section 2)
2. The Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI), in consultation with the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges (SBCTC), the participating institutions of higher education, WSAC, and the Education Data Center must annually track, and report to fiscal committees of the legislature, the combined full-time equivalent experience of students participating in Running Start programs. Reporting must include course load analyses and enrollments by high school and participating institutions of higher education. (Section 5(4))
3. WSAC, in concert with OSPI and SBCTC, shall jointly develop and adopt rules governing section 5 of this bill. (Section 7)

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

It is assumed that the number of meetings required to accomplish the directives in Section 5 and 7 will be minimal and remote. The costs will be minimal and absorbed through the normal interactions that currently occur between WSAC and OSPI.

Section 2 of the bill directs WSAC, in consultation with the OSPI, the SBCTC, and public four-year institutions of higher education, to develop and publish an income attestation form to be used to determine student eligibility. This consultation would require communication with all parties to develop the form and identify where it would be published and housed. We assume that a maximum of three to four remote meetings would be held.

Staffing:

WSAC would need 0.2 FTE Program Coordinator costing \$23,000 (one time in FY24) for the initial support to meet the directives in section 2 (form development).

Staff time estimates are rounded to the nearest 0.1 FTE and staff-related and other costs are rounded to the nearest \$1000.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Account	Account Title	Type	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
001-1	General Fund	State	23,000	0	23,000	0	0
Total \$			23,000	0	23,000	0	0

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	0.2		0.1		
A-Salaries and Wages	10,000		10,000		
B-Employee Benefits	2,000		2,000		
C-Professional Service Contracts					
E-Goods and Other Services	10,000		10,000		
G-Travel	1,000		1,000		
J-Capital Outlays					
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers					
N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services					
P-Debt Service					
S-Interagency Reimbursements					
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements					
9-					
Total \$	23,000	0	23,000	0	0

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *List FTEs by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals need to agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA*

Job Classification	Salary	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Program Coordinator		0.2		0.1		
Total FTEs		0.2		0.1		0.0

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

Program	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Financial Aid & Grant Programs (030)	23,000		23,000		
Total \$	23,000		23,000		

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

In calculating the combined FTEs, WSAC, in concert with OSPI and SBCTC, must adopt rules to fund a student's enrollment in Running Start courses provided by the institution of higher education during the summer academic term.

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 360-University of Washington
-----------------------------	--	---

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

ACCOUNT	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Institutions of Higher Education - Dedicated Local Account-Non-Appropriated 148-6	(357,500)	(357,500)	(715,000)	(715,000)	(715,000)
Total \$	(357,500)	(357,500)	(715,000)	(715,000)	(715,000)

In addition to the estimates above, there are additional indeterminate costs and/or savings. Please see discussion.

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
Account					
General Fund-State 001-1	85,670	85,670	171,340	171,340	171,340
Total \$	85,670	85,670	171,340	171,340	171,340

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Lauren Hatchett	Phone: 2066167203	Date: 01/23/2023
Agency Approval: Charlotte Shannon	Phone: 2066858868	Date: 01/23/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

HB 1316 would charge the Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI) to subsidize certain dual credit course costs for eligible students. The University of Washington (UW) operates College in the High School (CHS) and is included in this subsidy program.

Section 1 would subsidize tuition and fees for students enrolled in CHS programs who qualify for free or reduced-price school meals or whose legal guardian attests that the student demonstrates financial need equivalent to receive the maximum Washington College Grant.

Section 4 would change the maximum per college credit tuition fee from \$70 to \$42.50 for students enrolled in CHS programs who are eligible for this new state subsidy.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

SECTION 4

This section reduces the maximum per-credit tuition fee to \$42.50 for eligible students. This change would result in a loss of revenue for the UW's CHS program. Our estimation for lost cash receipts is indeterminate because future enrollment and the number of credits students will take are variable and unknown. However, we anticipate the loss of revenue to result in significantly more than \$50,000 per fiscal year starting in FY24. An example of a conservative estimation is described below:

There are approximately 5,500 enrollments in UW's CHS program, and 40 percent of these students would meet the bill's definition of "eligible student." If the program maintained its current size with 5,500 students, who typically take 5 credits per year, the UW's CHS program would see more than \$357,000 in negative cash receipts in FY24 and each year thereafter at the program's current size.

It is likely that the demand for dual credit programs would increase with this bill. If the UW's CHS program is able to grow to include more schools with higher percentages of eligible students, we anticipate an even greater proportional loss of revenue.

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

This bill would most likely result in significant demand from high schools to add UW courses through our CHS program. To meet this demand, the UW would need to add a staff position for a program manager to expand outreach capacity and support for high schools and faculty. In addition, the program manager would track, process, and manage this new funding approach. This work will be necessary to maintain program operations. FTE, salary, and benefits for this position are:

- 1.0 FTE Program Manager (annual salary \$65,000; benefits rate: 31.8%) in FY24 and each year thereafter.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Account	Account Title	Type	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
001-1	General Fund	State	85,670	85,670	171,340	171,340	171,340
Total \$			85,670	85,670	171,340	171,340	171,340

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
A-Salaries and Wages	65,000	65,000	130,000	130,000	130,000
B-Employee Benefits	20,670	20,670	41,340	41,340	41,340
C-Professional Service Contracts					
E-Goods and Other Services					
G-Travel					
J-Capital Outlays					
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers					
N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services					
P-Debt Service					
S-Interagency Reimbursements					
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements					
9-					
Total \$	85,670	85,670	171,340	171,340	171,340

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *List FTEs by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals need to agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA*

Job Classification	Salary	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Program Manager	65,000	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
Total FTEs		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 370-Eastern Washington University
-----------------------------	--	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

ACCOUNT	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Institutions of Higher Education - Dedicated Local Account-Non-Appropriated 148-6	(710,000)	(710,000)	(1,420,000)	(1,420,000)	(1,420,000)
Total \$	(710,000)	(710,000)	(1,420,000)	(1,420,000)	(1,420,000)

In addition to the estimates above, there are additional indeterminate costs and/or savings. Please see discussion.

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
Account					
General Fund-State 001-1	73,000	73,000	146,000	146,000	146,000
Total \$	73,000	73,000	146,000	146,000	146,000

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Alexandra Rosebrook	Phone: (509) 359-7364	Date: 01/23/2023
Agency Approval: Alexandra Rosebrook	Phone: (509) 359-7364	Date: 01/23/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

Propose HB 1316 adds a New Section 1 to RCW 28A.600– requires the office of superintendent of public instruction to administer a program to subsidize certain dual credit program costs for eligible students. (2) For eligible running start students the program must subsidize: (i) any student-voted fees, technology fees, course fees, laboratory fees, or other fees required for enrollment up to 18 credits per quarter, that were not waived by the institution of higher education; (ii) Textbooks and other course materials required by the institution. (b) To subsidize the costs required by (a) of this subsection, the office of the superintendent of public instruction must transmit to each institution of higher education \$1,000 per full-time eligible student per academic year. At the end of the academic year, each institution of higher education must return any unused funds to the office of superintendent of public instruction. (3) For eligible students enrolled in college in the high school, the program must subsidize tuition permitted under RCW 28A.600.287.

Section 4 amends RCW 28A.600.287 (5)(B) An institution of higher education is eligible for the subsidy program under section 1 of this act if, for eligible students, as defined in section 1 of this act, the maximum college credit tuition fee for a program course is \$42.50 per college credit adjusted for inflation using the price deflator for that fiscal year, using fiscal year 2021 as the base as compiled by the bureau of labor statistics of the United State department of labor for the state of Washington.

New Section 5 added to RCW 28A.600 (1) Students participating in running start programs may be funded up to a combined maximum enrollment of 1.6 full-time equivalents , including school district and institution of higher education enrollment. (2) In calculating the combined full-time equivalents, the office of the superintendent of public instruction: (a) Must adopt rules to fund the participating student's enrollment in running start courses provided by the institution of higher education during the summer academic term; (b) May average the participating student's enrollment in running start courses provided by the institution of higher education during the summer academic term; (b) May average the participating student's September through June enrollment to account for differences in the start and end dates for courses provided by the high school and the institution of higher education. (3) Running start programs as a service delivery model, associated funding levels beyond 1.0 full0time equivalent per student, and funding for high school graduates enrolled in running start courses under RCW 28A.600.310 (2)(b) are not part of the state's statutory program of basic education under chapter RCW 28A.150. (4) The office of the superintendent of public instruction with the higher education institutions and the student achievement council must annual track and report to the fiscal committees of the legislature.

Section 6 amends RCW 28A.600.310 (1) Every school district must allow eligible students as described in subsection (2) of this section to participate in the running start program. (2) adds home-based instruction students as eligible students. (b) High School graduates who have 15 or fewer college credits to earn before meeting associate degree requirements may continue participation in the running start program and earn up to 15 college credits during the summer academic term following their high school graduation. (9) This section governs school operation and management under RCW 28A.710.040 and 28A.715.020 and applies to charter schools established under RCW 28A.710 and state-tribal education compact schools established under RCW 28A.715 to the same extent as it applies to school districts.

New Section 9 repeals acts (1) RCW 28A.320.196 (2) RCW 28A.600.290 (3) RCW 28B.76.730 (4) RCW 43.131.427 and (5) RCW 43.131.428.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

Eastern currently operates a College in the High School program. We anticipate the number of credits earned for the FY23 academic year to be almost 36,500. The reduction in the per credit rate from \$65/credit to \$42.50/credit for all College in

the High School Students results in estimated reduced revenues over \$800,000. Eastern would experience a net loss and need to make programmatic changes to continue to offer College in the High School since the \$42.50/credit funding results in a net loss to the institution.

Eastern would realize additional running start revenue at \$1,000 of eligible students, which is currently estimated at \$133,000.

The net impact to the institution is over a \$710,000 loss in revenue based on the estimated FY23 College in the High School Enrollment.

We anticipate with this change the enrollment of College in the High School would increase but we are unable to determine the enrollment impact therefore the overall fiscal impact is indeterminate.

Running Start students funding is increased to 1.6 full-time equivalent (FTE). Running start programs are added to one selected school for pilot. Eastern is unsure if we will be selected as the pilot program and the interest in a summer Running Start program, therefore this is indeterminate.

The changes in the bill also include charter and tribal schools, which may slightly increase running start enrollment however, we are unable to estimate the potential impact.

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

Eastern would likely experience more demand from high school students, which would necessitate an additional Program Specialist to support the increased enrollment. We estimate the salary at \$51,500 and benefits at 31% or \$16,000.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Account	Account Title	Type	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
001-1	General Fund	State	73,000	73,000	146,000	146,000	146,000
Total \$			73,000	73,000	146,000	146,000	146,000

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
A-Salaries and Wages	53,000	53,000	106,000	106,000	106,000
B-Employee Benefits	20,000	20,000	40,000	40,000	40,000
C-Professional Service Contracts					
E-Goods and Other Services					
G-Travel					
J-Capital Outlays					
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers					
N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services					
P-Debt Service					
S-Interagency Reimbursements					
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements					
9-					
Total \$	73,000	73,000	146,000	146,000	146,000

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *List FTEs by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals need to agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA*

Job Classification	Salary	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Program Specialist	53,000	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
Total FTEs		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 375-Central Washington University
-----------------------------	--	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

ACCOUNT	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Institutions of Higher Education - Dedicated Local Account-State 148-1	(371,000)	(371,000)	(742,000)	(742,000)	(742,000)
Total \$	(371,000)	(371,000)	(742,000)	(742,000)	(742,000)

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

Non-zero but indeterminate cost and/or savings. Please see discussion.

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Erin Sargent	Phone: 509-963-2395	Date: 01/23/2023
Agency Approval: Lisa Plesha	Phone: (509) 963-1233	Date: 01/23/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

HB 1316 attempts to expand access to dual credit programs.

Section 1(2) eliminates fees that CWU can charge to eligible running start students, and instead provides a subsidy of \$1,000 per eligible student per year. In addition, (3) the bill includes in the subsidy, tuition fees for eligible students enrolled in college in the high school (CiHS).

Section 4 reduces the maximum CIHS per credit fee that can be charged from \$65 to \$42.50 for eligible students (CWU currently charges \$60/credit).

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

The proposed legislation provides a subsidy of \$1,000 per Running Start student per academic year for fees. CWU estimates a negligible impact on this, as we expect the subsidy to cover all relevant fees.

The bill also reduces the amount that can be charged to eligible students for CiHS credit from \$65 to \$42.50 (CWU currently charges \$60/credit). Currently CWU expects to charge for 53,000 credits @ \$60/per credit for a total of \$3,180,000. Under the proposed legislation, and assuming 40% of current students would be eligible for the subsidy rate, the same effort would result in revenue of \$2,809,000 for a net loss of \$371,000.

The figure represented in the table is based on application of the proposed legislation on current enrollment data. It is estimated that the bill could result in an increase in enrollment, the outcome of which would be indeterminate, depending on variables including eligible student population and actual impact on enrollment.

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

This bill would require tracking of the appropriation for Running Start students, and would increase staff effort to ensure all unearned funds were returned to OSPI annually. If enrollment increases, as it is expected to, CWU would need to expand course offerings, perhaps add new faculty and staff, and systems could need upgrading/replacing due to capacity concerns. Due to the manner in which funding is received, additional efforts in other areas of the university are certain, as well as in the High School Partnership office.

It is not possible to accurately estimate the annual cost increase, as it is very dependent on enrollment changes and eligible student population size, therefore the cost remains indeterminate. While most implementation efforts will be allocated among existing resources, it is highly likely the future costs will increase.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Non-zero but indeterminate cost and/or savings. Please see discussion.

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

Non-zero but indeterminate cost and/or savings. Please see discussion.

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA.*

NONE

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 376-The Evergreen State College
-----------------------------	--	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

NONE

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

NONE

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Daniel Ralph	Phone: 360-867-6500	Date: 01/19/2023
Agency Approval: Dane Apalategui	Phone: 360-867-6517	Date: 01/19/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

HB 1316 increases access to dual credit programs, especially for low income students

Section 1 adds subsidies for student who would qualify for financial aid in college and provides incentives for completing one year of college.

Section 2 provides subsidies to higher education institutions participating in this program.

Section 5 requires K-12 to inform high school students in grades 11 and 12 of the dual credit college courses and the subsidies available

The Evergreen State College does not participate in any dual-credit programs so there is no fiscal impact.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

NONE

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA.*

NONE

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 380-Western Washington University
-----------------------------	--	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

NONE

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

NONE

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Gena Mikkelsen	Phone: 3606507412	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Approval: Faye Gallant	Phone: 3606504762	Date: 01/18/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

Western Washington University does not participate in "College in the High Schools" or "Running Start".

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

NONE

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA.*

NONE

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 1316 HB	Title: Dual credit program access	Agency: 699-Community and Technica College System
-----------------------------	--	--

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

ACCOUNT	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Institutions of Higher Education - Grant and Contracts Account-Private/Local 145-7	13,367,000	13,367,000	26,734,000	26,734,000	26,734,000
Institutions of Higher Education - Dedicated Local Account-Private/Local 148-7	(8,045,000)	(8,045,000)	(16,090,000)	(16,090,000)	(16,090,000)
Total \$	5,322,000	5,322,000	10,644,000	10,644,000	10,644,000

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

Account	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
Institutions of Higher Education - Grant and Contracts Account-Private/Local 145-7	5,781,000	5,781,000	11,562,000	11,562,000	11,562,000
Total \$	5,781,000	5,781,000	11,562,000	11,562,000	11,562,000

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact: Megan Wargacki	Phone: 360-786-7194	Date: 01/18/2023
Agency Preparation: Brian Myhre	Phone: 360-704-4413	Date: 01/30/2023
Agency Approval: Cherie Berthon	Phone: 360-704-1023	Date: 01/30/2023
OFM Review: Ramona Nabors	Phone: (360) 742-8948	Date: 02/20/2023

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

This bill seeks to expand access to dual credit programs, including College in the High School and Running Start.

SECTION 1

Requires the Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI) to administer a program to subsidize certain dual enrollment course cost for eligible students.

"Eligible student" means a student:

- Who meets federal eligibility requirements for free or reduced-price school meals;
- Who is categorically eligible for free school meals without an application and not subject to income verification;
- Whose parent or legal guardian attests that the student demonstrates financial need equivalent to the financial need required to receive the maximum Washington college grant, using the attestation form developed by the Washington Student Achievement Council.

OSPI must collaborate with Institutions of Higher Education to facilitate the identification of eligible students who qualify for Running Start fee waivers or reduced tuition fees for College in the High School courses.

For eligible students enrolled in Running Start, the program must subsidize:

- Textbooks and other course materials required by the Institution of Higher Education
- Student voted fees, technology fees, course fees, lab fees or other fees required for enrollment for up to 18 credits per quarter, that were not waived by the Institution of Higher Education as required by 28A.600.310.

The subsidy for the items listed above is \$1,000 per eligible full-time equivalent (FTE) student per academic year. At the end of each academic year, Institutions of Higher Education must return any unused funds to OSPI. This fiscal note assumes students whose textbooks, course materials and fees exceed the \$1,000 subsidy will pay the difference out of pocket.

For eligible students enrolled in College in the High School courses, the program must subsidize tuition fees.

For eligible students enrolled in Career and Technical Education dual credit courses, the program must subsidize transcription fees assessed by the institution of higher education.

SECTION 2

Directs WSAC, in consultation with the State Board and other entities, to develop an income attestation form to be used to determine student eligibility for 1) The dual enrollment course cost subsidy program created in this bill and 2) reduced per college credit tuition fees for College in the High School courses and 3) fee waiver for Running Start students.

SECTION 4

An Institution of Higher Education is eligible for the subsidy program for eligible students, if the maximum per college credit tuition fee for a program course is \$42.50 per college credit adjusted for inflation, using fiscal year 2021 as the base year.

SECTION 5

Students participating in Running Start may be funded up to a combined maximum enrollment of 1.6 full-time equivalents (FTE). OSPI must adopt rules to fund a student's enrollment in Running Start courses during the summer academic term.

OSPI, in consultation with the State Board and other entities, must annually track and report to the legislature the combined FTE of students participating in the Running Start Program.

SECTION 6

Requires all school districts to allow eligible students to participate in the Running Start Program. Changes the definition of who qualifies for Running Start fee waivers from “low-come” students, to “eligible” students as defined in Section 2 of the bill.

SECTION 7

Directs OSPI, the State Board and WSAC to develop and adopt rules related to Section 5 of the bill, if rules are necessary.

SECTION 9

Repeals various statutes related to dual credit funding, College in the High School funding and the Dual Enrollment Scholarship Pilot Program.

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

OSPI is directed to administer a program to subsidize certain dual credit programs for eligible students.

Students eligible for the subsidies and waivers listed in the bill are defined as those:

- Eligible for free or reduced-price school meals, based on the student’s household income
- Eligible for free school meals, without submitting an application or verifying income
- Whose parents or legal guardian attests the student demonstrates the financial need to receive the maximum Washington College Grant.

The following provisions of the bill would have fiscal impacts to the Running Start, College in the High School and Career Technical Education Programs.

RUNNING START

Section 1(2) – Running Start Subsidy

For eligible students enrolled in Running Start, the program must subsidize textbooks, course materials and certain fees. The subsidy is \$1,000 per eligible full-time equivalent (FTE) student per academic year. This fiscal note assumes students whose textbooks, course materials and fees exceed the \$1,000 subsidy will pay the difference out of pocket.

Based on the percentage of students receiving State Need Grant/Washington College Grant for the 2021-22 academic year, it is estimated there would be 6,400 students eligible for the Running Start subsidy.

$6,400 \times \$1,000 = \$6,400,000$ FY24 onward

Section 5 – Running Start FTE limit and Summer School Program

Students participating in Running Start may be funded up to a combined maximum enrollment of 1.6 full-time equivalents (FTE). OSPI must adopt rules to fund a student’s enrollment in Running Start courses during the summer academic term.

For the purposes of this fiscal note, it is assumed that the increase in the FTE limit from the current 1.2 FTE to 1.6 FTE is to allow Running Start students to participate in the program at all colleges during the Summer quarter. This fiscal note assumes that students would be able to participate in Running Start summer school in the summer of 2023 (FY 2024).

Based on enrollment data for 2021-22, it is estimated there would be 117 student per college taking an average of 7 credits. Based on the 2022-23 per credit rate 207.60 per credit, revenue would be:

$117 \text{ students per college} \times 34 \text{ colleges} = 3,978 \text{ students}$
 $3,978 \text{ students} \times 7 \text{ credits} \times \$207.60 \text{ per credit} = \$5,781,000$ FY24 onward

Section 6(7)(a) – Running Start Fee Waivers

This bill would change the definition of who qualifies for Running Start fee waivers. Changing the definition will increase the number of students eligible for fee waivers and will result in a revenue loss.

The number of Running Start students not receiving the low-income waiver in the 2020-21 academic year was approximately 18,000 students. Assuming a 5% increase in “eligible” students, there would be an additional 900 students eligible for the waiver (18,000 X 5% = 900).

It is estimated that community and technical colleges waive \$170 in fees for low-income students each quarter or \$510 annually.

900 students X \$510 annual fees = \$459,000 revenue loss FY24 onward

COLLEGE in the HIGH SCHOOL

Section 1(3) – College in the High School Subsidy

For eligible students enrolled in College in the High School courses, the program must subsidize tuition fees.

Based on 2021-22 academic year data, it is estimated there would be 526 FTE eligible for the subsidy.

526 FTE X 45 annual credits X \$42.50 = \$1,006,000 FY24 onward

CAREER and TECHNICAL EDUCATION

Section 1(4) – Career and Technical Education Transcript Subsidy

For eligible students enrolled in Career and Technical Education dual credit courses, the program must subsidize transcription fees assessed by the institution of higher education. The estimated transcript fee would be \$15 for 11,900 courses.

\$15 fee X 11,900 courses = \$179,000 FY24 onward

The impacts shown above would increase amounts received from OSPI and school districts and also decrease amounts received from students. Total impact is shown below

Amount Received:

- \$ 6,402,000 – Running Start Fee Subsidy
- \$ 1,006,000 – College in the High School per Credit Subsidy
- \$ 178,000 – Career and Technical Education Transcript Subsidy
- \$ 5,781,000 – Additional Running Start FTE/Summer School
- \$13,367,000 – Total Increase

Amount of Loss:

- \$ (6,402,000) – Running Start Fee Subsidy
- \$ (1,006,000) – College in the High School per Credit Subsidy
- \$ (178,000) – Career and Technical Education Transcript Subsidy
- \$ (781,000) – Additional Running Start FTE/Summer School
- \$ (8,045,000) – Total Decrease

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

Running Start students attending summer school would result in an increase in expenditures for those students. The increase in cash receipts from summer school students would result in a corresponding increase in expenditures.

Expenditures = \$ 5,781,000 FY24 onward

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Account	Account Title	Type	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
145-7	Institutions of Higher Education - Grant and Contracts Account	Private/Local	5,781,000	5,781,000	11,562,000	11,562,000	11,562,000
Total \$			5,781,000	5,781,000	11,562,000	11,562,000	11,562,000

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2024	FY 2025	2023-25	2025-27	2027-29
FTE Staff Years					
A-Salaries and Wages	3,825,000	3,825,000	7,650,000	7,650,000	7,650,000
B-Employee Benefits	1,309,000	1,309,000	2,618,000	2,618,000	2,618,000
C-Professional Service Contracts					
E-Goods and Other Services	647,000	647,000	1,294,000	1,294,000	1,294,000
G-Travel					
J-Capital Outlays					
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers					
N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services					
P-Debt Service					
S-Interagency Reimbursements					
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements					
9-					
Total \$	5,781,000	5,781,000	11,562,000	11,562,000	11,562,000

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA.*

NONE

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.